SECTION IV

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO.9980/2016

PUNJAB STATE POWER CORPORATION LTD.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S SARAF INDUSTRIES PRIVATE LTD. & ANR. Respondent(s) (IA No. 72837/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

WITH

C.A. No. 5921/2016 (IV)

(IA No. 72859/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL

DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 623/2017 (IV)
(IA No. 72995/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 5006/2016 (IV)

C.A. No. 5493/2016 (IV)

C.A. No. 5013/2016 (IV)

C.A. No. 621/2017 (IV)

C.A. No. 5011/2016 (IV)

(IA No. 73740/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 622/2017 (IV)

C.A. No. 5004/2016 (IV)

C.A. No. 2554/2016 (IV)

SLP(C) No. 34492/2015 (IV-B)

C.A. No. 5492/2016 (IV)

C.A. No. 2549/2016 (IV)

(IA No. 73906/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 619/2017 (IV)

(IA No. 72966/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

- C.A. No. 2546/2016 (IV)
- C.A. No. 5494/2016 (IV) (IA No. 73092/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
- C.A. No. 2548/2016 (IV) (IA No. 72389/2023 PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
- C.A. No. 2557/2016 (IV) (IA No. 68517/2023 PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
- C.A. No. 2555/2016 (IV)
- C.A. No. 2553/2016 (IV)
- C.A. No. 5012/2016 (IV)
- C.A. No. 2550/2016 (IV)
- C.A. No. 620/2017 (IV)
 (IA No. 73914/2023 PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
- C.A. No. 291/2017 (IV)
- C.A. No. 5496/2016 (IV)
- C.A. No. 9983/2016 (IV) (IA No. 73643/2023 PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
- C.A. No. 11391/2016 (IV)
- C.A. No. 9987/2016 (IV)
 (IA No. 72958/2023 PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
- C.A. No. 9991/2016 (IV)
 (IA No. 73843/2023 PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
- C.A. No. 11392/2016 (IV) (IA No. 72956/2023 PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
- C.A. No. 11393/2016 (IV) (IA No. 68518/2023 PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

```
C.A. No. 9985/2016 (IV) (IA No. 72961/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)
```

C.A. No. 9996/2016 (IV)
(IA No. 135470/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES
IA No. 73830/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 11387/2016 (IV) (IA No. 72980/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

C.A. No. 11389/2016 (IV) (IA No. 73068/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

SLP(C) No. 26242/2019 (IV-B) (IA No. 69792/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES IA No. 64281/2019 - STAY APPLICATION)

Date: 22-11-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

For Appellant(s) Mr. Jayant Sud, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.(NP)

Mrs. Priya Puri, AOR

Mr. Animesh Upadhyay, Adv.

Ms. Ishita Farsaiya, Adv.

Mr. Kartik Jasra, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Jasra, Adv.

Mr. Prannit Stefano, Adv.

Mr. Shivam Nagpal, Adv.

Mr. Pursoth Kannan, Adv.

Mr. Akash Basoya, Adv.

Mr. Satinder S. Gulati, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, AOR

Mr. S. Gurukrishna Kumar, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Sudhanshu Choudhari, Adv.

Mr. S. Hariharan, Adv.

Ms. Jaikriti Jadeja, Adv.

Ms. Bhavana Duhoon, Adv.

Mr. Amaan Shreyas, Adv.

Ms. Yashaswini Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Vikash Singh, AOR

- Mr. Arvind Nayar, Sr. Adv. Mr. Akshay Joshi, Adv.
- Mr. Rajat Gautam, Adv. Mr. Shubham Pandey, Adv.
- Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, AOR
- Mr. Rupesh Kumar, AOR Mr. Gaurav Kejriwal, AOR
- Mr. Pradeep Kant, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. E. C. Agrawala, AOR
- Mr. Simranjeet Singh Rekhi, Adv.
- Mr. Shubhham Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. J.N.S.Tyagi, Adv.
- Mr. Dilip Kumar, Adv.
- Mr. J.M. Sharma, Sr. Adv.
- Mr. Ajit Sharma, AOR
- Mr. Akshat Sharma, Adv.
- Mr. Amrit Pradhan, Adv.
- Mr. Sandeep Singh, Adv.

Mr. Adarsh Upadhyay, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the court made the following O R D E R

- 1. It is pointed out across the Bar that against the judgment and order dated 10th May, 2022 passed by the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh involving a similar issue, Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 8478 of 2023 (Diary No.34993 of 2022) was filed by the Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd. which has been dismissed by this Court on 24th April, 2023. However, it is pointed out that against the same judgment and order dated 10th May, 2022 another Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 9981 of 2023 (Diary No.34990 of 2022) was filed in which notice has been issued on 04th May, 2023. Moreover, it is pointed out that in respect of the order dated 24th April, 2023, a Review Petition is pending.
- 2. Therefore, it will be appropriate if SLP (Civil) No. 9981 of 2023

(Diary No.34990 of 2022) is heard along with this group of matters.

3. The Registry is directed to seek appropriate directions from Honb'le the Chief Justice of India in this behalf. If the cases are assigned to this Bench, the same shall be listed on 11th January, 2024.

(Geeta Ahuja) Assistant Registrar-cum-PS (AVGV Ramu)
Court Master (NSH)